
RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH STEWART 

ENGINEERING, INC. FOR THE KEELEY PARK MASTER PLAN UPDATE - 

PHASE II PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, the existing contract 2016-5024 between the City of Greensboro and 

STEWART ENGINEERING, INC. provides for the development and design of a master 

plan update for Keeley Park, including recommended site upgrades; 

 

WHEREAS, after a series of community conversations to engage and receive input from 

residents and other stakeholders, the Keeley Park Master Plan Update was completed on 

April 2016 and was approved by the Parks and Recreation Commission on April 13, 2016 

and adopted by City Council on April 19, 2016;  

 

WHEREAS, the second phase of development of Keeley Park, as recommended by the 

updated master plan will include outdoor fitness equipment, community garden 

renovation and expansion, corn hole (4 courts), walking trails, beginner and intermediate 

mountain bike trails, intermediate mountain bike trail, playground renovation and ADA 

surfacing, spray ground renovation with shade structure, disc golf course, festival field, 

shelters, restroom shelter/building and additional parking.; 

 

WHEREAS, Stewart Engineering, Inc. is requesting an extension to be added to the 

existing contract in the total amount of $180,000 for the design completion and 

construction administration services for Phase II of the recommended park development.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF GREENSBORO: 

 

That an extension in the above-mentioned contract with Stewart Engineering, Inc. for the 

Keeley Park Master Plan Phase II project is hereby authorized at a total cost of $180,000, 

payment of said additional amount to be made from Account No. 453-5002-02.5410.  


